STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES
80 PRATT STREET - HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

AREA CODE 203 566-3040

MRS. BERNICE C. NIEJADLIK, CHAIRMAN
JOHN F. ROBINSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN
ERNEST A. JOHNSON, SECRETARY

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
concerning
APPLIED MUSIC FEE

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

May 5, 1972

WHEREAS, the cost of providing music instruction to individual

‘ students in the Music Education program has increased,

be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges,
subject to the approval of the Commission for Higher
Education, authorizes effective September 1, 1972 for
Central Connecticut State College, the increase of the
Applied Music fee to $50 per semester for Music Educa-

tion major students and $50 per semester hour for other

students who are taking Applied Music courses.

SCR#TZ—lT
Lo 3}
wa b e
Les< , e Q A
5 ) >: {} v
\j it

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
J. EUGENE SMITH

4
I
i
I




STATE CF CONNECTICUT
COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
P.0. Box 1320 - HARTEORD, CONNECTICUT 06116
AREA CODE 203 566-3912

June 8, 1972

Dr. J. Eugene Smith
Executive Secretary
Board of Trustees

for State Colleges

80 Pratt Street
Hartford, Connecticut

Dear Dr. Smith:

At its regular meeting on June 6, 1972, a quorum being present and voting,
the Commission for Higher Education approved the resolutions attached:

1. Authorization to increase room and board charges at the
State Colleges, effective fall, 1972.

2. Authorization to increase the credit hour charge for
‘ courses offered in the Education Extension and the
Summer Session, at the State Colleges, effective
fall, 1972.

»// 3. Authorization to increase the applied music fee at Central
Connecticut State College. '

It is understood that each of these three authorized increases must meet
Federal Price Commission Regulations that are currently applicable.

The Commission also approved an agreement between the Public Works
Department of the State of Connecticut and the Department of Public Works of
the City of New Haven concerning the improvement of the sanitary sewer system
serving Southern Connecticut State College.

Sincerely,

. e ol

W. Robert Bokelman
Associate Director

WRB:kkk
Attachments

‘ cc: Commissioner Adolf G. Carlson, Department of Finance and Control
Commissioner Edward J. Kozlowski, Department of Public Works
Robert K. Killian, Attorney General
James C. Poloshian, Budget Division




RESOLVED that the Commission for Higher Education, subject to its
responsibilities contained in Section 10-116 of the 1969
Supplement to the General Statutes, approves the request
of the Board of Trustees for State Colleges to increase
the applied music fee to $50 per semester for music
education majors and $50 per semester hour for other
students who are taking applied music courses at Central
Comnecticut State College effective September 1, 1972.

This approval action is contingent upon favorable action
being taken by the Board of Trustees for State Colleges
at its next regular meeting. .

J
{/JL e

S .'a‘,cv. / \/ -' L
Warren G. Hlll Chancbllor
Commission for Higher Education

6/6/72




INTERDEPARTMENT MESSAGE . SAVE TIME: Handwritten messages ave acceptable.

STO 201 2-69 . . Use carbon if you really need a copy.
' AGENCY ' ‘ “DATE
. Dr. Bugene Smith Board of Trustees for State Colleges Jume 2, 1972
Executive Secretary ;
FRONE k AGENCY TELEPHONE
. A, Clow Central Commecticut State College

Dean of Administrative Affairs

SUBJECT
Requested Incresse in Applied Music Fee

Applied Music , Expenditures for
| Fee Income ($25 fee) Private Lessons
1971-72 $2,950 , $2,950
Applied Music Expenditures for Applied Music ' Expenditures for

Fee TIncome ($25 fee) Private Lessons Fee Income ($50 fee) Private Lessons

1972-73 $4,250 $4,250 $8,500 $8,370

It is anticipated that 60 hours of private lessons per week will be taught
to meet the needs of the 85 sgtudents. The full-time music department faculty
' will teach 29 hours of these private lessons as part of their normal load.
. The balence of 31 hours of weekly private music lessons will be taught by
part-time faculty at an average rate of $9 per hour. During the 1972-73
academic year, it is estimated that 279 hours of private music lessons will be
taught by part-time faculty. The current applied music fee of $25 will provide
for only 140 hours of private music lessons taught by part-time faculty. The
full-time faculty cannot assume this load and many of the part-time faculty
give lessons in areas in which our full-time faculty do not have the high
degree of competency required to be a competent teacher,

C;lleiléw(:;42494;0/—_-

D:ean'of Administrative Affairs

CAC:emw

SAVE TIME: If convenient, bandwrite teply to sender on this same sheet.




vy 15,1972

. :,President F‘ non Jamas ‘ o
. Central Comnecticut Stat:c Con,;ga

' 1615 Stanley Street

. New’ Bri:ain, Ccnnacticutz 96056

= :}Dear Doa‘

At it: 1ast meating the Board of 'rmsucs adapud a ruolution tppmingé

~ the increase in the Applied Musié fee to $50 per semester. for Music Educ
- tion major students and $50 per mﬁ:@t knur zo: other ctuéanm whﬁ a,n
txking Ap*plied Mnsie coursas._ PrNe: 3 S

We have :not 7&1 ‘sent this to thtn Cozmission far Eighcr Educution {ﬂﬁ) tct

S ,ratificatﬁ.on at its meeting next month. Before doing this would you siva
_me a full one paragraph justification of why the fee had to be increased -

- something more than the general statement which appears in the attache

copy of your 1ettet. : Eow much do lasscns ccu? Bow mh di& they cost
m yura age? n e

1 regret aaking for detailt on a matter that the GHE might: be praatcd m\ sl

“accept.on faith but our antennae tell us that the day is over, st least .

- for the present period, when we can give 4 general or narrative. jut:itm-
: ?‘tiou for 1ncrmins e,asts. : They seem to want to knmr t:ha dct:aiu

e _‘Sh;cercly,

_'.ms.gch e o   ,}3’- 7."13‘,!8181'13 Smith L




Central Connecticut State College
New Britain, Connecticut

Office of the President

April 20, 1972

TO: Dr. J. Eugene Smith, Executive Secretary
Board of Trustees for the State Colleges

FROM: F. Don James

This is to request that the following resolution be placed on the
agenda of the Planning Committee of the Board of Trustees for its
meeting on April 27 and, with its approval, on the agenda for the
Board at its meeting on May 5.

RESOLVED, that effective September 1, 1972, an
‘applied music fee of $50 per semester for Music Educa-
tion major students, and $50 per semester of applied
music for all other students is authorized at Central
Connecticut State College.

The Music Education majors are required to take seven
semesters of private music lessons to meet graduation
requirements. It is anticipated that approximately 50
Music Education majors and 35 other students will be
taking private music lessons in the fall semester of the
1972-73 academic year.

The money received from this Applied Music Fee will be
used to compensate part-time faculty who will teach some of these
private lessons.

F. Don Jame\'
cc: Presidents PRESIDENT

Memorandum






